Depreciation and amortization 17,062 4.9% 16,659 6.0%
Office and property management expenses 5,482 1.6% 4,903 1.8%
Auditor’s remuneration 4,500 1.3% 3,500 1.3%
Others(1) 17,388 5.1% 14,874 5.4%

Total 344,758 100.0% 276,093 100.0%

Note:

(1) Primarily include travelling expenses, training expenses and recruitment expenses.

Our administrative expenses increased by 24.9% from RMB276.1 million for the year ended March
31, 2022 to RMB344.8 million for the year ended March 31, 2023, primarily due to (i) increased
share-based compensation expenses in connection with RSUs granted to our employees in October
2021; and (ii) increased recurring professional and legal fees as the Company’s been listed on
the Stock Exchange and offset by the reduction of one-off listing expenses incurred during the
Company’s first public offering.

Research and Development Expenses

Our research and development expenses primarily consist of (i) employee benefits expenses for our
research and development staff; and (ii) consulting fees. The following table sets forth a breakdown
of our research and development expenses, both in absolute amounts and as a percentage, for the
periods indicated.

For the year ended March 31,
2023 2022

RMB % RMB %
(RMB in thousands, except for percentages)

Employee benefits expenses 10,293 55.5% 26,633 80.9%
Consulting fees 6,085 32.8% 4,323 13.1%
Depreciation and amortization 1,836 9.9% 1,596 4.8%
Others(1) 328 1.8% 366 1.2%

Total 18,542 100.0% 32,918 100.0%

Note:

(1) Primarily include travelling expenses, property management expenses and utility expenses.

15

Our research and development expenses decreased by 43.7% from RMB32.9 million for the year
ended March 31, 2022 to RMB18.5 million for the year ended March 31, 2023, primarily because
the decrease in employee benefits expenses reflecting the decrease in the expenses of maintenance
and follow-up development of our self-developed information technology.

(Impairment loss)/reversal of impairment loss on financial assets – net

(Impairment loss)/reversal of impairment loss on financial assets – net on financial assets refer